

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X

UMG RECORDINGS, INC., et al,

05 CV 1095 (DGT)(RML)

Plaintiff,

-against-

MARIE LINDOR,

Defendant.

-----X

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE  
AND DISCOVERY SANCTIONS**

**RAY BECKERMAN, P.C.**  
Attorneys for Defendant  
108-18 Queens Boulevard, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Forest Hills, NY 11375  
(718) 544-3434

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Argument..... 1

Preliminary statement. .... 1

I. Plaintiffs' “discovery sanctions” authorities are inapposite. .... 2

II. Plaintiffs' discussion of the law regarding  
dismissal “without prejudice” is incorrect. .... 4

III. Attorneys fees and costs are authorized..... 7

IV. Rule 11 was flouted..... 8

Conclusion..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11..... 8-9

CASES

*Arista Records v. Tschirhart*, 241 F.R.D. 462 (W.D. Texas 2006)..... 2

*Arthur v. Atkinson Freight Lines Corp.*, 164 F.R.D. 19 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 3

*Atlantic Recording v. Andersen*, 2008 WL 185806 (D. Oregon January 16, 2008). . . . . 5 n. 1

*Atlantic Recording v. Howell*, 06-CV-02076-PHX-NVW  
(D. Arizona August 29, 2008). . . . . 2

*Capitol Records, Inc. v. Thomas*, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84155  
(D. Minnesota September 24, 2008). . . . . 6

*Cielo Creations, Inv. v. Gao Da Trading Co.* 2004  
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11924 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 2

*Cine Forty-Second Street Theatre Corp. v. Allied Artists  
Pictures Corp.*, 602 F.2d 1062 (2d Cir 1979). . . . . 3

*D'Alto v. Dahon California, Inc.*, 100 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 4

*Fears v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.*, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS (S.D.N.Y. 2004).. . . . . 2

*Horton v. TWA*, 169 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).. . . . . 8

*Interscope Records v. Barbosa*, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94210 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).. . . . . 3

*Mostly Memories, Inc. v. For Your Ease Only, Inc.*, 526 F.3d 1093 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. May 27, 2008).. 5 n.1

*Novick v. Pennsylvania R. Co.*, 18 F.R.D. 296 (W.D. Pa. 1955)..... 3

*Outley v. City*, 837 F.2d 587 (2d Cir. 1988). . . . . 3

*Philan Insurance Ltd. v. Frank B. Hall & Co.*, 786 F. Supp. 345 (S.D.N.Y. 1992). . . . . 4

*Riviera Distributors, Inc.* 517 F.3d 926 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. February 20, 2008). . . . . 5 n.1

*Zagano v. Fordham University*, 900 F.2d 12 (2d Cir.),  
*cert. denied*, 498 U.S. 899 (1990) . . . . . 2-4. 6
